sufficient to make projected benefit payments, and the municipal bond rate applied to benefit payment to the extent
that the plan’s fiduciary net position is projected to be insufficient. The plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to
be available to make projected future benefit payments of current plan members through December 31, 2036.

The projection of cash flows used to determine the single discount rate assumed that employer contributions will be
made according to the current employer contribution schedule and that contributions are made by plan members
retiring prior to age 65.

Sensitivity of the District’s proportionate share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to changes in the discount rate.
The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) calculated using the
discount rate of 2.25 percent, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset)
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.25 percent) or 1-percentage-
point higher (3.25 percent) than the current rate:

1% Decrease to 1% Increase to
Discount Rate Current Discount Discount Rate

(1.25%) Rate (2.25%) (3.25%)
District's proportionate share of
the net OPEB liability (asset) 542,620$   398,901$   290,211$

Note H – Long-Term Debt

Long-term obligations of the District are as follows:

Amounts
Balances Balances Due Within

Type Beginning Additions Reductions Ending One Year
General obligation debt 1,090,000$   22,370,000$   135,000$   23,325,000$   605,000$
Bond anticipation notes -   22,700,000   22,700,000   -   -
Bond premium -   827,821   50,193   777,628   -
Net other postemployment benefits-health 259,551   -   149,538   110,013   -
Net other postemployment benefits-life ins. 399,125   -   224   398,901   -
Capital leases 402,078   414,315   422,133   394,260   147,923

Total long-term obligations 2,150,754$   46,312,136$   23,457,088$   25,005,802$   752,923$

Total interest paid on long-term obligations during the year aggregated $54,913.

CLINTON COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

- 32 -

Note H – Long-Term Debt (continued)

General Obligation Debt

All general obligation debt is secured by the full faith and credit and unlimited taxing powers of the District. General
obligation debt at June 30, 2021, is comprised of the following issues:

Issue Interest Dates of Balance
Description Dates Rates Maturity 06/30/21
2013 G.O. Refunding Bond 10/15/13 0.00% 04/01/28 820,000$
2015 G.O. Refunding Bond 04/01/15 1.15-3.10% 03/01/22 135,000
2021 G.O. Refunding Bond 04/01/15 1.15-3.10% 03/01/22 12,825,000
2021 G.O. Refunding Bond 04/01/15 1.15-3.10% 03/01/22 9,545,000